because of changes in market interest rates.

The majority of the Fund's financial instruments are non-interest bearing with only cash and fixed interest
securities being subjected to interest rate risk. The Fund’s investment balances that have a significant
direct or indirect exposure to interest rate risk is set out below:

   2024  2023
 $’000  $’000
Cash and cash equivalents   261,991   225,334
Variable interest rate financial instruments   61,627   48,669
Total variable rate instruments 323,618  274,003

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Fund's net assets available to pay benefits, where
interest rates - vary by 100 basis points (bps) (2023: 100bps). This table has been provided to illustrate
the sensitivity of the Fund's directly and indirectly held investment portfolio to interest rate fluctuations.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Cashflow sensitivity analysis - variable rate instruments

 Change in fair value
of assets

$'000

Effect on net assets
available to pay benefits

$'000

100bps

Decrease
100bps

Increase
100bps

Decrease
100bps

Increase
2024
Interest rate risk (3,236) 3,236 (3,236) 3,236
 (3,236) 3,236 (3,236) 3,236

100bps

Decrease
100bps

Increase
100bps

Decrease
100bps

Increase
2023
Interest rate risk (2,740) 2,740 (2,740) 2,740
 (2,740) 2,740 (2,740) 2,740

AMG SUPER
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

- 39 -

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Investment Risk (continued)
Market Risk (continued)
(iii)   Other market price risk

Other market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.